income as one single statement. The adoption of this standard does not have any impact

on the financial position and results of the Group.

(b) Amendments to FRS 117 – Leases
The amendments to FRS 117 clarify the classification of lease of land and require

entities with existing leases of land and buildings to reassess the classification of land as

finance or operating lease.

The Group has reassessed and determined that all leasehold land are in substance

finance lease and has reclassified the leasehold land to property, plant and equipment.

The adoption of these amendments will result in a change in accounting policy which

will be applied retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions and has no

effect on reported profit or equity.

The following comparative figures have been restated following the adoption of the

amendments to FRS 117:

HEXZA CORPORATION BERHAD (8705-K)

Interim Report on Consolidated Results for the Fourth Quarter ended 30
th
 June 2011

 - 2 -

HEXZA

 As previously

reported

Adoption of

FRS 117

As restated at

30/06/2010

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Statement of comprehensive

  income

Depreciation of property, plant 5,237 131 5,368

  and equipment

Amortisation of prepaid interest 131 (131) -

  in leased land

Statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment 53,264 7,860 61,124

Prepaid interest in leased land 7,860 (7,860) -

(c) FRS 139 – Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement
FRS 139 sets out the new requirements for the recognition and measurement of

financial instruments. The adoption of FRS 139 has resulted in changes to accounting

policies relating to recognition and measurement of financial instruments and the new

accounting policies are as follows:

(i) Initial recognition and measurement
A financial instrument is recognised in the financial statements when, and only

when, the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial instrument is recognised initially at its fair value plus, in the case of a